

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

LL NJ, INC., a Michigan corporation, and LIFESTYLE LIFT
HOLDING COMPANY, INC., a Michigan corporation

Plaintiffs,

v

NBC - Subsidiary (WCAU-TV), L.P., a
Delaware Limited Partnership, NBC
STATIONS MANAGEMENT II, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, NBC STATIONS
MANAGEMENT, INC., a Delaware
Corporation, NBC UNIVERSAL, INC.,
a Delaware corporation, LU ANN CAHN,
JOHN DOE 1 and JOHN DOE 2,
AND LOUIS P. BUCKY, M.D., Individuals.

Defendants

Case No. 2:06-cv-14312
Hon. David M. Lawson
Hon. Mag. Donald A. Scheer

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

FRIED SAPERSTEIN ABBATT PC
Harold S. Fried (P13711)
Allan S. Rubin (P44420)
Neil B. Pioch (P67677)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
29800 Telegraph Road
Southfield, Michigan 48034
(248) 353-6500

THE ZORN LAW FIRM, PLC
Michael C. McKinnon (P41362)
Co-counsel for Plaintiffs
100 Kirts Blvd., Suite A
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 519-9128

THE WEINTRAUB GROUP, PLC
Arnold S. Weintraub (P22127)
Robert A. Dunn (P36248)
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs
32000 Northwestern Highway, Ste. 240
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 865-9430

BUTZEL LONG
James E. Stewart (P22354)
Laurie J. Michelson (P47214)
Deborah J. Swedlow (P67844)
Attorneys for Defendants
350 South Main Street, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 995-3110

Julie Rikelman
Litigation Counsel For Defendants
NBC Universal Inc., et. al.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
(212) 664-4167 (phone)
(212) 664-6572 (fax)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COME Plaintiffs, LL NJ, INC., and LIFESTYLE LIFT HOLDING COMPANY, INC., by and through counsel, FRIED SAPERSTEIN ABBATT, PC, and for PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, brought pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c), state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 1

III. ARGUMENT 3

 1. APPLICABLE STANDARDS FOR DECIDING A MOTION FOR SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT 3

 2. EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES NO DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL
 FACT EXIST THAT DEFENDANTS TRESPASSED UPON PLAINTIFFS’
 PROPERTY IN LITTLE FALLS, NEW JERSEY, IN VIOLATION OF N.J.
 STAT. § 2C:18-3(B) 4

 A. THE RESTATEMENT 2D OF TORTS SUPPORTS PLAINTIFFS’
 POSITION THAT DEFENDANTS UNLAWFULLY TRESPASSED AT
 THE NEW JERSEY FACILITY BY RECORDING UNDERCOVER
 FOOTAGE IN CONTRAVENTION OF PLAINTIFFS’ EXPRESS ANTI-
 RECORDING POLICY 6

 B. APPLICABLE CASE LAW ON TRESPASS CLAIMS FROM SISTER
 CIRCUITS PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR PLAINTIFFS’
 POSITION 7

 C. DEFENDANTS’ TRESPASS CAUSED DAMAGE 11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 4

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 91 L.Ed.2d 265, 106 S.Ct. 2548 (1986) 4

Desnick v. ABC, 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) 7, 8, 9, 10

Food Lion Inc v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc, 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 10, 11

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 485 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 4

Medical Laboratory Management Consultants v. ABC, 30 F. Supp 2d 1182 (D. Ariz. 1998). 8, 10

Nappe v. Anshelewitz, 97 N.J.Super. 37, 477 A.2d 1224 (1984)..... 11

Shiffman v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield & CBS, 256 A.D.2d 131 (NY Supreme Court, 1st Department, 1998) 9, 10

Spiegel v. Evergreen Cemetary Co., 117 N.J.L. 90 (Sup.Ct. 1926)..... 11

Tarus v. Pine Hill, 381 N.J. Super. 412; 886 A.2d 1056 (2005) 5

Uston v. Resorts International, Inc., 89 N.J. 163; 445 A.2d. 370 (1982)..... 5

Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of W. Whiteland, 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir.1999) 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 3

Other Authorities

Restat. 2d of Torts..... 2, 6, 7, 9
